

Listed on: 04.02.2016

Court:

Item No.

**SECTION XIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL No. 5194 OF 2012.

G.M. (TC) Mahanadi Coalfields Ltd.

...Appellant

Versus

**M/S Utkal High Ways Engineers And
Contractors & Ors.**

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 26.11.2015, when she was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Affidavit as proof of dasti service qua respondent No. 1 has not been filed. The Ld. Counsel has requested time for the same. Be filed within three weeks. Service of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 is complete but none has entered appearance. List again on 4.2.2016.”

It is submitted that pursuant to order quoted above counsel for appellant has on 30.11.2015 filed affidavit/proof of dasti in respect of Respondent No. 1 stating therein that Respondent has closed its office and Director of the Respondent No. 1 has refused to accept notice. Therefore dasti notice could not be served.

It is further submitted that there are 3 Respondents. Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 are served through J.I.C. Nizarat, Civil Court, Talcher.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent No. 1.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 28th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Mr. Sunil Roy, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)